typically shorter in maturity then the investments
backing them. AGCS SE bases the target duration on
the assumption that it will continue to operate as a
going-concern. This results in a longer duration on
the asset side than on the liability side. This duration
overhang implies interest rate risk. This risk is
reported in the risk profile and controlled, among
others, by sensitivity limits.

Risk concentration

The main contributing factor to the interest risk of
AGCS SE was the change of the yield curve of the US
Dollar, which contributed 49 percent, followed by the
change of the yield curve of the Singapore dollar (16
percent). The 12 percent risk from the Euro yield
curve was relatively small.

52 Allianz Global Corporate & Specialty SE
Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2017

Sensitivity

At December 31, 2017, sensitivity analyses indicated
that an increase of the interest rate by 100 basis
points would result in an increase of the solvency
ratio from 174 percent to 175 percent. On the other
hand, a decrease of the interest rate by 100 basis
points would lower the solvency ratio from 174
percent to 173 percent.

Interest +/-100bp in € thou Own funds Risk capital Solvency ratio

Base 2 851 944 1 635 934 174%

Stress +100 bp 2 795 015 1 597 808 175%

Stress -100 bp 2 915 081 1 680 699 173%

C.2.1.3 Credit spread risk

At the end of 2017, the credit spread risk of AGCS SE
amounted to €205 938 (185 395) thou. Compared to
the prior year, this is an increase of €20 543 thou (11
percent). This was due to two opposing effects: the
risk was increased by the fact that the method for
calculating the credit spread risk was changed at the
beginning of the year, which resulted in a substantial
increase of the credit spread risk. In the course of the
year, the risk declined again because fixed-interest
investments decreased as a result of the transfer of
profit to Allianz SE.

Credit spread risk describes the risk of falling market